

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARTY HIERHOLZER; MJL ENTERPRISES, LLC, a
Virginia corporation,
Petitioners,

v.

KELLY LOEFFLER, in her official capacity as
Administrator of the Small Business
Administration; SMALL BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION,
Respondents.

*On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit*

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall,
Suite 1290
Sacramento, California
95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111

GLENN E. ROPER
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
1745 Shea Center Dr.,
Suite 400
Highlands Ranch, Colorado
80129
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
GERoper@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
I. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Multiple Circuits and This Court’s Precedents.	3
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Economic Disadvantage Ruling Does Not Undermine the Need for Review.	5
A. It reflects a routine, curable pleading issue— not a basis to deny certiorari	5
B. The panel’s economic disadvantage ruling was incorrect in any event	7
III. The Government’s Concession of Unconstitutionality Underscores—Rather Than Undermines—the Need for Review	9
IV. As an Alternative to Plenary Review, the Court Should Summarily Reverse.....	11
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 592 U.S. 53 (2020)	8
<i>Dynalantic Corp. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 115 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	10
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947)	6, 8
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 850 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharmacies North America, Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>South Walk at Broadlands Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc. v. OpenBand at Broadlands, LLC</i> , 713 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Tandon v. Captain’s Cove Marina of Bridgeport, Inc.</i> , 752 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2014)	6, 8
<i>Vitolo v. Guzman</i> , 999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Vivenzio v. City of Syracuse</i> , 611 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2010)	4
<i>U.S. ex rel. Vuyyuru v. Jadhav</i> , 555 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2009)	8

<i>Wooden v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.,</i> 247 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001)	4, 5
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	------

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 631(f)	10
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(4)-(5)	10
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(6)(A)	2, 7

Rules of Court

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	6, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....	6

Other Authorities

13 C.F.R. § 124.013	4
13 C.F.R. § 124.104(c)(2)-(4)	9
